RESTRICTED
GENERAL AGREEMENT ON L/3454

27 Octobexr 1970

TARIFFS AND TRADE ‘Limited Distribution

REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON BUDGET,’
FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION

1. 'The Committee on Budget; Finance and Adminisfration, appointed by the Council en
15 July 1970, met at the Villa Le Bocage, Geneva, from 12-16 and on 22 October 1970,

2,  The Committee was chaired by Mr. M.H.E, Moerel of the Netherlands and the
following sixteen members attended: :

Australia India

Belgium Israel

Brazil Japan

Canada i Poland -

" France Sweden

Gabon Switzerland
Germany, F.R. United Kingdom
Ghana . ‘ United States

Turkey was represented by an observer.

3. In accordance with its terms of reference the Committee considered the
Director-General's Financisl Report on the 1969 GATT Accounts and the Report of the
External Auditor thereon (document L/3430), and the GATT Budget Estimates for the
Financial Year 1971 (document I/3410). In addition to the documents mentioned, the
Cormittee examined the financial position of the GATT as at 30 September 1970 on the
basis of out-turn figures prepared by the secretarict. The Committee alsc had before
it the Director-General's note on the Disposzl of the 1969 Surplus (Annex IV/A) and
his note regarding the application of United Nations Staff Rules and Regulations and
United Nations Financial Regulations to the GATT (document Spec(70)103). The
Committee'!s report on these items is contained in part 4 of this document.

L. In addition, the Comnitiee considered the Financial Report of the Director-General
of GATT on the 1969 hccounts of the Internationsl Trade Centre UNCTLD/GATT and the
Report of the External Luditor thereon (document ITC/LG/13) and the 1971 Budget
Estimates of the International Trade Centre UNCTAD/GLTT (document ITC/4G/12). The
report of the idvisory Committee on isdministrative and Budgetery Questions

(4innex III/R) on these estimates was mede availsble to the Committee. The Committee
tlso examined the financial position of the Centre as at 30 Scptember 1970. The
Cormittee's report.on these items is contained in pert B of this decument,

5. 4Lt the beginning of the meeting the Committec expressed its thanks to

Mr. 4, Schnebli for the guidance he had given the Committee as its Chalrman from
1964 to 1969 and wished him well upon his forthcoming retircment. The Committee then
heard zn introductory stotement by the Director-Generzl. He rcferred to the current
financial position and pointed out that the financial ycar was expected to close with



L/345/,
Page 2

a budgetary surplus, somewhat greater than the 1969 surplus. The cash surplus
depended, of course, on the amount of outstanding contributions to be received
before the end of the year. .With regard to the 1971 GATT budget, the
Dirzctor-General emphasized that he had mointained his policy of keeping the
budget estimates at an austere level and that he considered his request for 1971
to be modest. He pointed out that, of the increase of 5.6 per cent that the
estimated total expenditure for 1971 represented in comparison with the 1970
approved budget, 4.3 per cent arcse from unavoidable increases and only 1.3 per
cent was due to additional requirements. He drew the Committee's attbntion,
however, to thec scparate propesals thet he had made regarding the revision of

the estimates in order to tekc into acccunt a possitle salary increase for
professional staeff from 1 Januery 1971 and a small increase in the organization's
contribution to the United Naticns Sickness Insurance Society which would augment
the percentage for unavoidable increases. Regerding staffing provisions, the
Director-General pointed out that he had requested no new posts fer 1971. He had
relied on the redeployment of available staff rescurces and on the judicious use
of temporary assistance on an ad hoc basis,as instrumonts for meeting the
requirements of the implementation of he vork programne., He believed the use of
tenporary assistance tc be approvriate in the case of GATT, in view of the lack
of a fixed programmc,and for that reason,had slightly 1ncreased the temporary
assistance credit for 1971 thus providins the necessary flexibility in meeting

contlnsenc1ps which continucd to arisc.

6. The Director-General then drcw azttention to the difficult working conditions
arising from having the secrciariat housed in several separatc locations and from
the unavailability, on many occasicns, of adequatc and .satisfactory accommodation
for GATT meetings. In this connexion ho informed the Committee of discussions
thai he had been having with the Fondation des Immeutles pour les Organisations
Internationales (FIPOI) regzrding 2 possivle transfer of the GATT secretariat
from its premises to the prosent IO building. He had received an offer from
FIPOI regarding the uss by GATT of pert of the present ILO building when it
became vacant in 1973 and he felt that this offer compared very favourably with
present rents paid for comparable accommodation. At this stage the
Director-General was not in a position to indicate the magnitude of the budgetary
implications involved but would report in dctail to this Committec at its next

session.

7. Referring to the International Trade Centre budget estimates for 1971, the
Dircctor-General hoped that account would be taken of the fact that thé estimates
had been severcly pruned by both the Scerctary-General of UNCTAD and himself and
that, taking 1nto consideration the vicrk programae to be undcrtakcn, they
oelleveﬂ the estimates to be modest. He referred to the preposal of ACABQ that o
reduction of $50,000 bc madc in the cxpenditure estimates and informed the
Committce that both the Sceretary-General of UNCTAD and hc had difficulty in
agreeing with the principle on vhick the ACABQ had based its recommendotions. If
overnead contributions for administration ¢f UNDP projccts were to be mades a
ground for reducing budgetary rcsources rcguircd to meet regular scrvicing costs,



L/345L
Page 3/4

the Centre's cepacity to undertake cxtra-budgctary projects would 1nov1taoly be
affceved. The Secretary-Guneral of UNCTAD and he would endcavour ©o sce how the
cut recommended by the ACAZY right be implédented without significantly affecting
the work programac for the Ceﬁorc raocemmonded by the Joint UNCTAD/G;lT Adviscry
Group but it would secm sclf-cvident thet the Inteornaiicnal Trace Conbre would
have great difficulty in taking on an incrcased volume of oxtra-sudls vuhry prejects
without having the necessary administrative and bacx—stvppln$ stalf to cope with
it. He expresscd the hope that this considoration would be kept in mind when the
Contre budget for 1972 camc up for examvinction. In cwnclu81gn, and with regard
to the reference in 4 CA'BQ'S report to stockuaking and appreisal of the results
acnicved by the Centre, the Directer-General drew the Ltpntlon of the Committce
to the report on Evaluation, distributed as documents ITC/~G/10 and addends, and
to the report of the Joint Adviscry Group on this subject which had, he felt,
dealt adequatcly with the question. ‘

the Commitice engui a j“, in view of the close cdministrative
t 1 Tra and the GATT secretariat, it would
now be DOSSi tle to house bBeth bedies ¢ ILC ullélnb when it became vacant.
The Director-General pointed out that an cgti 1 for accomnodation for the Centre
hed already been taken in the new wing of the Palais des Nations before FIPOI's
offor was made but that in viow of the Centre's rate of grewth its fuvurc
accommodation requiremcnts were uncertain. * The possizility of housing the Centre
in the IIO builﬁin" would B¢ Sorne in mind if it were not possible to make use of

3}
thv United Nations accomncdcticn.

. The Cemmittee paid trilbute to the ucmory of ir. H.Ph. Scbels, formerly
Dircetor of the Administrative and Financinl Divisicn of GATT, wiho had been
Secretary of the Committee for many yoors. His profcssional skills and personal
gualitics had becn held in the highest osteen and his advice and counscl te the

-

Committve would be sadly misscd.






L/3454

Page 3

T

I.. REPOZT _ON THE 1949 4CCOUNTS AND REPQRT OF TEE
EXTIRNAL AUDITOR THEREON

10. The Committee examined the Report on the 1969 icc umtb ané Repcrt of the
ernal Auditor thereon and was given additicnal information anc cxpl;natlons oy

the representatives of the sscretariat.

11. The Comnittee recommends that the CONTILACTING F.RTIES QQDLOVb the audited
accounts for 195C and convey to the auditor their thanks for the valuatle

assistance given to the CONTRACTING PuRTIES in the sudit of the GaTT accounts.

IT. FINANCING OF THE 1970 BUDGET COF THE G.TT

12. The Committee examined the financial position as at 30 September 197C c¢n the
basis of out~turn figures prepared by the secretariat, It noted thabt,; at the
close of the current financial year, it was expected that the expenditure ‘
allotments would be underspent by some :67,000. In eddition, it was anticipated
that approximately %34,000 would be received in excess of the income budget
estimates mostly due to favourable interest rates cbttained on short-term deposits.

13. Some delerauoofnbsevvcc that certain items on the Expenditure and Commitments
Statement showsd some degree of excess cxpenditure and reguested that efforts be
mace to respect 1nolv1oual ouog tary ceilings more strictly.

14. The Director-General's representative pointed cut that the statement under
review was furnished to the members of the Committee mainly in order to provide
them with a means of couparison when they considered the budget estimates for
1971, and that, in accordance witi the Resclution cuproved by the CONTRLCTING

PiRTIES on 1 Docember 196G, the Director-Gensrel will submit the reoport on the

7

status of the budgot ~y expenditure for the first nine months of 1970 te the

<0
Council as an informstion paper.

15. The representutive of the socretariat reindecd the menbers of the Comnitiee
that; in accorcance uith the Financial Regulations anu Rules of the United Nations
which are appliec te thoe GLIT in this wvesnect, the Director-Gencral had authorit;
to make transfers witiiln budgeteary Scctions. With regarce tc over-expsnditure on
Sections, it was the GATT's practics that the Couneil, having been informed of the
oucgctary situation, approvs retroactively tranafers betwesn Sections

16. 4s regards outstanulné contributions, it was recogrnized thal the pércontage
of collections was high and that the nunber of countries in arrears for two years
and more was small but these arrears created a problem of [inancial management,
especially in view of the small size of the buuget. In eramining the

-y ~an e

Director-General's scparate report on contributions in arrears



(&ow -ens
a8

'70)S9), the Committee noted with satisfaction the effort that the
Govern:a e

(

the Dowipi an ueouollc was r.£¢ng to recuce its arrears and
welcomned e nt of $8,000 to be made
within a few days.‘ Lhe uommlttee also noted the 1nlormatlon recelvod from

Peru concerning a further pajment and that Upper Volte had made a payment

in August 1970 but also anoted that no recent communication had been received in
respect of the arrears of contributiovns of Haiti, Nicarsgua and Rhocdesia.

17. A nuaber of suggestions wersz iade conceérning the 'ollection of 2rrears bub
no conclusions were reached and -the Comaittce requested the secretariat to look
into the question of the possibilit; of setiing up gencre’ rules to govern action
the CONTR:CTING P:RTIES might take with regard to contracting perties whosc

contributions were in arrears and teo report to the Committee newt year.

[SE9ER

LLITURE FOR 1971

5!
O
55 ]
3
g
=)

III. LSTthf

examination ol the estimates, the

1&. Belore p‘oc ec1nc to &n e 12
Commities reviewcd the Director-Gensral's wroposal with respect to the revision

of the budge® est¢mates (innezz IV/.) to take account of additional expenciture

arising from a szlary scale adjustment For the pro icnal and higher category,
a new leSa of post c.a]ul T”Lﬂu ifor “ereva and an'in51:asc of contritution to the
Staff Mutual Insurance 3ociaety egoinst Sickness ané iccident. The Committee was
inforu-; that, since the estimetes were prepared, the Secrstary-General of the
United Netions had submitted a recommendation to the General issembly regarding
the revizion of the salary scalesfor professional and higher category staff. The
estimate cost with respect to the
Tp
it

\‘.'J (’) L"]

a -

G..TT staff amounted tc 136,800 and with respect
to the Centre staflfl 75/,400 Comiaitiee agrecd te the Director-General's
nroposal and fu;ther agreed U the b:b@ﬂﬁl+bic cstimates for 1971 be aﬁen'ec to
inGicate the upvard revision oi the asouwats of the relevant budget items.

questions from tne Comuittee with regard to the »roposed
orary assistance credit frow ,35,000 in 1970 to 560,000,
I the secretariat pointed out that the prevision included in

nnraaliztically Tow and that the requested credit had heen
P AF TEn veara l avneEneE S Firee 00 NP A

il ht of recent yeors' expenditure flgure.: and expected

e

sghoahliclied 1
expenditure f

- -

Zgid gz; nggfft2£ffieﬁcﬁfﬂiftfe jJLﬁLGd out that, while the number of‘mfetings

ﬂ ; FPHSLELeNntLy 1nereased over the 1@04 arec years, the volume of tempoiary

@ssistonce required had ”nﬂﬁin ¢ at troadly the same level but, since it seomed

un}lkely that the nmuwber of nmoetings would in future a1l b“luw the level of 1963

(aiter the conclusion o7 the Kcnncav found), it aight row be advisable to consider
fen e

nl - . ; .
the consolidation of ne oo these stall requirements into permanent posts.




S
7

L/3
Pag

o I~

21. The provision for a colloquium on special problems in international trade to
bc held in 1971 was dlscussea at lengrh anc some members of the Committee

xpressed the opinion that, in view cf the fact that no decision had yet been
takon by the Council regaraln such a colloquiua The provision should be deleted
and recourse should be made to the credit for unforeseen cxpenditure if necessary.
Other members felt that the provision was reascnable and that the ‘
Director-General should be given the latitude to convenc the conference should he
feel it warranted., After additional informetion on the subject had been given by
the representative of the Director-General, it was sgreed that the vrovision
should stand and that the Director-General woulc,‘au an eppropriate tine, maxe a
proposal for the approval of the Council concerning the ubilization of the funds
provided under the ites: concerned.

Regracings

22. The Committee recognized 3

were justified and were acceptable particularly in view of th

request for new Uostg, which further limited the opportunitie
smell secretariat with a low turncver of staff.

that the regradings proooe 2¢ by the Director-General
absence of any
for promotion in a

Temporary assistance

23. One celegate pointed cut that no decision had yet been taken reg;rdlpb the
nature of the continuation of the Tariff Study prograime into 1971 but that -
provision had becen made under various budg PL heaGings (Part II, section 1(ii),
section 3(ix) and section 4) for a programie which included OOth routine work in
revising and up-dating existing data and aluo new enalysis of the data. He did
not suggest that the estlnat‘s should be rovised; but, il savings should result
from any policy decisions taken on the Tariii Stud ' subsccubqu to the weeting of
tne Committee, he hoped that these weuld be reflected in a survlus in 1971.

Ceoimion services

dttee, the representatives
nder the headings lor
cxpenditure. It was
ané miscellancous
+in 1971,

2:.  In responsc to cuestions irom membera of the Comen
of the secretariat gave further detcils of

insurance premiuss and for cother services a
notec that the major pert of the increase

expenditure reflected the estimeted costn

Publi inloi s2tion

25. 4 membor of the Comibboc recolled that the inclusion of a »rovisicn for a

progrande of public information hal been epproved Tor the firet tize in the

1970 budget. He had Found. uueful the Direclsr-General's roasrks concerning the
usc of these funds to invitoe ropresentative groups of journalists to Geneva in
orcer to make GIIT's aims anc bivities .iove widily knoun through closer contacts
with the press but honed that novt year's Cownittee could be provicded with a
information paper, sctting out (ﬂL911 ot the public information activities that
ggd tiken place in 1970 and 1971, and which were chavged to this scction of the
udee




o
LIS

09 \»

[CIR S
1S
Qi

a'\m

Contrioution to the Internaticnal lrmde Centre UNCT.AD/GATT

timate under Part III of the budget, the

26. In its consideraticn of the estar ‘
Cormittee exemined the totzal budget estimotes of the Centre. s full.report of the
Cormittze's discussicns will be fo*vd in port B of this document. The Committee'’
conclusions with regerd to the Centre budget will heve the following gffect on the
proposad estimate of 586,200 under Part III:
Original estimate ‘ ‘ 4686, 200
sddivional cost corising frem the Director
Genercl's proposal contained in paragroph 18
above ' w54, 400
Reduction proposed in peragraphs 11 and 12 of
pert B of this report +50,000
Totnl ivecrense of the Centre budget b 4y 400
Less UY shars (50%) 2,200 W 2,200
688, 400

IV, IiCOi“E BUDGET 4STIMaTES FOR 1971

27« In exomining the ﬁpcome‘budget gstimates, some members of the Commitiee felt
thot the Director-General's proposed estiiat for inccme on investments could be
incrznsed, bearing in mind Lh level of rctual receipts of the lost feow yeors,

)
ssentative of the secretariat yoint d out that, tec a large extent, incoue
vestments depended upon the degres of promptn ngss vith vhich contriobutions
ald nnd Arew ztte ntlo“ to the trend of interest ratee paid on short-term
s which had pca?al ja t ov r 12 pur cent at the cnd of 1969 znd had

T ol

[BESI SIS cRE L

T
declined to a current ol of botwe.n 7 snd © per cent. nfter consideration of
the explanations given, th Committee agreed to mointoin the present cstimate,
particularly as cny surplus income would eventuzlly revert to contraciting parties.
~ =L - . . - .
20. In its censideration of the income budget estimates the Cemmittec had before

it the u-”¢cUmr—hbn~r“l 5 proposal concerning the disposzl of the 1969 surplus
(iamnest lv/“) znd ogrzed that the smount of )lUu,@/ e transferred to the 1971

income budgel,

29. The Committes agrzed that the budeet for 1971 be financed as {ollovs:
53,820,000
% 103,128
w 100,372

R

ke, 024,000

n con virocting porties

(_\

(2) contributions assessed
(b) miscellanenus incorc

c) trensfer from Surplus iccount




v o

application of United Mations staff nules and Repulations end United Nations
tfinancial Regulations to the Gull

30. The attention of the Committee was drawn, by a ncte of the Director-General,
to the consideration given by the CONIR.ACTING PARTIES in 1958 to the application

to the GLIT of the United Nations Staff Rules and Regulations and United Hations
Financial Regulations and Rules in the light of o suggestion that special rules
might be drawvn up and epplied. This suggestion was not pursued end the Director-
General had continued to apply the United Nations Staff Rules and Regulations and
United Hations Finencial Regulations and had sought the cpproval of the CONTRACTING
PARTIES to any deviation from, the eppliccticn of these rules and regulations. The
Director-General stated that no difficulties had erisen from the present situction
and recomaended that the position ecntinue unchonged.

T recomends that the COHTRLCTING PARTIES epprove the continued
aopdication to the GATT of the Unitsd Wetions Steff Rules and Reguletions and
\T 4 1 d. L . . .

L.
18 Financizl Regulations anc Rules.

Externel eudit

32. The Committec noted that the Director-General intended to meke the necessary
errengemonts with the Externsl .uditor for the final sudit of the 1970 accounts
of the GalT, for an interim audit of the 1971 =cccunts and for the submission to
the COHTR&CTIING PsRTIws of the auditer's repert for 1970 in accordance with the
decision taken by the CONTR.CTING PARTIES in 1951. :

VI, CONCLUSION
33. The Committee submits to the CONTRACTING PoRTIES for ccensideration and approvel
& draft resoluticn on the expenditure of the CONTRACTING FARTIES and woys and means

to meet such expenditurs,

POINTs FOR DECISION: Paragraph 11
‘Poragraph 31

Prragroph 33



L/3454
Page 10

"DRAFT RISOLUTION ON THY ZXPANDITURE OF THA CONTRACTING PARTIES
IN 1971 AND THE WAYS AND MBANS TO MIST SUCH SXPENDITURE

At

’ThevCONTRACTING PA"TIES

\VING COMSIDERED

the estimates of expenditure of the CONTRASTING PARTIES for 1971 as set
n

forth in schedules annexed to this Resolution,
RESOLVE that:
1. The Director-General is authorized to repay promptly ICITO for the

services rendered during the year 1971, providec that such repayment
does not exceed a total of USH4,024,000.

2. ‘The repayment réferred o in paragraph 1 shall be flnanceo as follows

() by contributicus from contracting,parties in tHe amount of
US$3,820,000; | ' | :

(b) by mis;ellaneous income satimated at Uu$103 128;

(é) by transfer from the- Surplus iccount of US$100,872.

3.  The Director-General zhall r
Council on the status of
of 1971.

port to the CONTRACTING PARTIES or to the
getary expenditurc over the first nine months

4. The contribution of the contracting parties shall be assessed in
accordance with the atiached scale of contributions. Contributions from
contracting pzrtles are cornsidered as <ue and payable in full as from

1 January 1971.



ANNEX I/A

REVISED ESTIMATES

FOR THE FINANCLAL YEaR 1971

SUMRY

PART I: MEETINGS
Section © T Y

1 Twenty—seventh session of the

CONTRACTING PLRTIES
2 Meetings of the Council and other meetings
3 Colloquiﬁﬁuon spedial problems
. in-international trade
Total Part I:

PiRT II: SECRETARILT
Section

1 Salarie§ and wages and official travel

| 2 Common staff costs
3 Common services
4 Printing

\h

.Representation and hospitality

o

Public information

~3

Permanent equipment

Total Part II:

PART III: INTERNATIONAL TRADE CENTRE UNCTAD/GATT

1 Contfibution to the International
Trade Centre UNCTLD/GATT

PLRT IV: UNFORESEEN EXPENDITURE

Section
1 Unforeseen expenditure

Grand Total

OF EXPENDITURE OF THE GiTT

L/3454

Page 11
Qligigél s Revised
estimates  adjustments o~ 7o
(&/3410 Us$ gstatenes
e st
17,000 - 17,000
70, 000 - 70,000
15,000 - 15,000
102, 000 - 102,600
2,126,000 94,800 2,220,800
545,000 42,000 587,000
268,800 . - 268,800
65,000 - 65,000
15,000 - 15,000
3,000 - 3,000
2/,,000 - 24,000
3,046,800 136,800 - 3,183,600
686,200 2,200 688,400
50,000 - 50,000
3,885,000 139,000 4,024,000




/3454
Page 12

ANNEX II/4
REVISED ESTIMATES OF EXPENDITURE OF THE GATT
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 1971

DETATLED SCHEDULES

Amount in US dollars

PART I: MEETINGS

Section 1 ~ Tuenty-Seventh Session of the CONTRACTING
PARTIES | ‘ |
() Temporary assistance (including overtime) 14,000

(ii)  Travel and subsistence of temporary

(iii) Rental of meeting rooms and additicnal
office space 2,000
(iv)  Othcr services o 250
Total Section 1: 17,000
Section 2 - licetings of the Council and othex
Mectings
(1) Temporary essistance (including overtinc) - 560,000
(i) Travel and subsistence of ‘temporary
staflf ‘ 5,000
(iii) Rental of mceting rooms and additional
office space ‘ ‘ 6,700
(iv) Other services ; 300
o e o Total Section 2: 70,000
Section 3 - Colloguiiwun on Svecial Problems in
Internntionel Trade |
(1) Travel and subsistence 12,0C0
(ii)  Other scrvices 3,000
Total Section 3: 15,600

Total Part I: ‘ 102,000



L/ 3454
Page 13

Lmount in US dollars

PART IT: SEGRET.LRIAT

Section 1 -

(1)
(ii)
(1i1)
(1)

Section 2 -
(1)
(ii)
(iii)

(iv)

(v)
(vi)

‘(vii)

(viii)

(ix)

Salaries and Wages and Official Travel

Established‘posts ‘ : ‘ 2,004,800
Teﬁporary assistanca (including‘overtime) 136,000
Consuitanté - o 33,000
Travel: .

(a)  Travel on official business 37,000
(b) Technical assistance travel : 10,000

Total Section 1:

Common Staff Costs

Installation grants 7,000
Travel and removal expénses of staff ‘ |

and their dependants 17,000
Separation payments 12,000
Contributions to the United Nations

Joint Staff Fension Furl 345,000
Repatriation grants lS,OOC
Travel on home lecave | 32,000

Family allowances, education grants
and rclated travel:

‘(a)'iFémiiy”alloﬁangés S ‘ o ‘81,000
(b) ZEducation grants and related traﬁel 35,000
Joint services 10,000
Other common staff costs B0,000

Total Section 2:

2,220,800

587,000



1/3454
Page 14

Amount in US dollars

Section 3 - Cormion Services

(i) Cables and telephone-eormmunications- - - - -+ -~ 3,700
(ii) Freight and cartage | ‘ 2,000
(iii)} Books and information material : 8,500

(iv)  Rental and maintenance of premises
and equipment:

(a) Rent ‘ ‘ 4,700

(b) Electricity ' | 4,000

(¢) Water supply : . ‘ 800

(d). Heating : 3,200

(e) Telephone (rental end locel calls) 4,300

(f) Insurance prexiums ‘ - " 16,500

(g) Cleaning materials ' ‘ 800

(h) Meintenance expenditure. ' 16,600

(i) Casual labour | . 28,000

(j) HMaintenance of service cars 1,200

(v) Postal services ‘ . | 25,000

(vi) Stationery and office supplies | 14,000

(vii) Reproduction and distribution of documents 99,000

(viii) External audit ‘ 2,500
(ix)  Other services and nmiscellaneous o :

expenditure IO o ) 34,000

Total Section 3: 268,800

Section 4 - Printing 65,000



L/3454,
Page 15

Amount in US dollars

Section 5 - Representation and Hospitality 15,000
Section.b. —.Bublic. Information .. 3,000
Section 7 -:fé;ﬁéééﬁ$ §gg;gment 24,000
Total Part II: 3,183,600
PART ITI: INTERNATIONAL TRADE CENTRE UNCTAD/GATT
Section 1 -~ Contributicn to the International
Trade Centre UNCTAD/GATT 688,400

PART IV: UNFORESEEN EXPENDITURE
Section 1- Unforeseen Expenditure 50,000

Grand Total 4,024,000



L/ 3454
Page 16

A.\]—NEX III A

SCALE OF CONTRIBUTIONS FOR 1971
(Scale including a single minimum of 0.12%)

Count: Contributions
Ty ...  (US dollars)
Contracting parties: .
Argentina 24,830
Australia 72,200
Austris 41,260
Barbados 4,580
Belgium 139,430
Brazil 31,710
Burms 44580
Burundi 44580
- Cameroon 4,580
Canada 228,440
Central African Republic 4,580
Ceylon 6,500
Chad 4,580
Chile 14,900
Congo (Brazzaville) 4,580
Cuba 14,140
Cyprus 44580
Czechoslovakia 53,870
Dahomey 4,580
Denmark 55,390
Dominican Republic 4,580
Finland 31,330
France 255,180
Gabon 4,580
Gambia 44580
Germany, Federal Republic of 413,330
Ghana 5,350
Greece 17,190
Guyana 4,580
Haiti 4580
Iceland 4,580
India 37,440
Indonesia 12,230
Ireland 18,340
Israel 15,280
Italy 188,710
Ivory Coast 6,500
Jamaica 5,730
Japan 236,840
Kenya 5,350



E£345/,
Page 17

' Contributions
SCGountry - e (US dollars)
Contracting parties (cont'd) ‘
Korea S o 17,190
Kuwait ‘ ‘ ' 16,820
Luxemburg ‘ 12,230
Madagascar ‘ : 4,580
Malawi S 14,3580
Malaysia ‘ ' 22,920
Malta . : 44580
Mauritania TR A . 4,580
Mauritius ‘ R 4,580
Netherlands, Klngdom of the R 175,720
New Zealand . L 18,340
Nicaragua S . 4,580
Niger : _ 4,580
Nigeria 12,230
Norway ' ‘ - 42,790
Pakistan 15,280
Peru ‘ 13,750
Poland : 53,480
Portugal - 25,600
Rhodesia ‘ ‘ 4,970
Rwanda ‘ . ‘ 45580
Senegal o , 4,580
Sierra Leone ‘ ‘ ' 44580
South Africa 46,220
Spain o _ 48,520
Sweden ' 92,450
Switzerland o 77,930
Tanzania ‘ 4,580
Togo ' ' 4,580
‘Trinidad and Tobago ‘ ‘ 8,020
Turkey 11,080
Uganda ' 4,580
United Arab Republlc 13,370
United Kingdom of Great Brltaln
and Northern Ireland ‘ 360,610 .
United States of America ‘ 623,810
Upper Veolta . - R 45580
Uruguay ' 44580
Yugoslavia ‘ ‘ 28,650
Associated Governments:

Cambodie ' ' 4,580
Tunisia - E ‘ 4,580

3,820,000




L/3454
Page 1o

ANEX TV/A
DISPOS.L OF THE 1969 SURPLUSY

1. In document 1/3393 the CONTR.LCTING PiRTIES werc “informed that an unappropriated
surplus of $100,872 remained on the Surplus sccount at 31 December 1969. The
Director-General indiceted that he intended to put proposals for the disposal of this
surplus to the Cormittee on Budget, Finance and idministration, at a later date, for
consideration and appropriate recormendations to the CONTRACTING PARTIES,

2. The members of the Cormittec will be awarc that the cormon salary scales for
professional and higher category were reviewed in detail by the Internatiomal Civil
Service sdvisory Board in 1965, resulting in revised salery scales with effect fron

1 January 19%6. 4 further 5 per cent interinm adjustment on gross scales was approved
with effect from 1 January 1969, pending the completion of ICS.iB's detailed
cxemination of the salary system. 4s five years had clapsed since the 1965 reoview,
the idministrative Committee on Co-ordination made further studies, as & result of
which it informed ICSiB in July 1970 that an incrcase in the salary scales would be
justified. Jifter considering thesec matters ICS.iB has recommended that an increase of
8 per cent be applied to the gross salary scales after consolidation of two classes
of post adjustment with effect from 1 January 1971. The Secrctary-General of the
United Nations intends to submit this recommendation to the twenty-fifth session of
the General isscmbly with his strong endorsement that it be approved. If the proposals
werc accepted by the United Nations General Assembly, the Director-General would, in
application of the United Nations rules.to GLIT staff, implement the changes also

as from the same date. The cost of the increase to the GAIT budget for 1971 would be

£12/,,000.

3., In addition, on the basis of the projection of the trend of the cogt of living
index, thc cstablishnent of a new Class 1 post adjustment scale for Geneva 1is antici~

pated with effect from 1 Junuary 1971 and an upward rcevision to Class 2 by November 1971,
The additional cost to the GATT budget for 1971 would be %7,800, :

L. & further cost of $5,000 to the 1971 budget is now anticipated as a result of the
recent decision of the United Nations Office at Geneva, in consultation with partici-
pating agenciecs, in respect of the organizations! contribution to the Staff Medical
Insurance Society sigainst Siclmess and iccident. In fact, in accordance with the
formula agreed by the United Nations General assembly for the financing of premiums
for stoff medical insurance plans cqually between organizations and staff, it has been
~ decided to raise the organizations!' contribution to the same lcvel as that madc by
the staff. ' ‘ ‘

5, The additional cost to the International Trade Centre budget for 1971 would
ancunt to $49,000 for the salary increasc (paragraph 2), $3,200 for the anticipated
nove in the Geneva post adjustment classification (paragraph 3) and $2,200 for the
increased insurance premiun (paragraph 4) .

l70riginally issued as document Spec(70)100 dated 2 October 1970,



1/3454
Page 19/20

6. it the time that the 1971 budget estimates were prepared, the nagnitude of
the financial implications of the above-mentioned changes: was not known. For this
reason, the Director-General did not include provision for such an increase in
the budget estimates for 1971. The Director-General now proposes to the Cormittee
on Budget, Finance and Administration that the cxpenditure estimetes he has ‘
presented in document 1/3410 should be amended to indicate the consequent upward
revision of the amounts of the budget items concerned. The Director-General
further proposes that the entirc balance of $100,872 on the surplus account be
transferred to 1971 income to provide in part for the abeve-nentioned additional
expenditure.

ie

7 The relevant items of the GATT expenditure budget cstinmates would be
anended as follows: ‘
Part II Section 1 - Salaries and Wages and Official Travel
(1) EBstablished posts : ' 2,004,800
Section 2 ~ Cormon Staff Costs |

(iv) Contributicns to the UN Joint Staff
‘ Pension Fund ‘

o
2

345,000
(ii) Other common staff costs $ 30,000

Part III Section 1 - Contribution to the International
| Trade Centre UNCTLD/GATT & 713,400

o



SR LD/ GATT




L/3454
Page 21

L. REPORT -ON THE 1969 ACCCUNTS OF THE INTERNATIONAL

—~e

TRADE CENTRE UNCTAD/GATT AND RJPOPT OF THE EXTERNAL 4UDITCR THEREON

l.  The uommlttee examined the Report on the 1969 ﬁccounts of the Internatlonal
Trade Centre UNCTAD/GATT and the Report of the External Auditor thereon.

2. The Committee recommends that the CONTRACTING PARTIES aDprovg_ggg_ggégggi
accounts for 1969 and convey to the auditor their thanks for the valueble :

asszstance given to the CONTRACTING PARTTmS in the audit of the Internaulonal

Trade Centre accounts.

- TI. FINANCING OF THE'1970 BUDGET OF THE
" INTERNATIONAL TRADE CENTEE UNOTAD/GATT

3. The Committee examined +the financisl position as at 30 September 1970 on the
basis of out-turn figures prepared by the secretariat. The Committee noted that

a shortfall of some $22,000 was expected on income for overhead costs due to the
non-receipt of contrlbuuvons towards overhead costs relating to extra-budgetary
projects but that this would be balanced by certain sav;ngs on the expenditure
account, which would result in an unencumbered balance of $680 by 31 December 1970.
The representatlve of the Director~General explained that this shortfall was due

to a delay in the execution of extra-budgetary projects caused by the lack of
adequate backstopping staff to handle these projects. Some delegates observed

that certain items on the Expenditure and Commitments Statement showed a considerable
degree of excess expenditure and requested that efforts be mede to respect
individual budgetary ceilings more strictly. The Director-General's representative
gave the explanations set oui in paragraphs 14 and 15 of part A of this report.

III. ESTIMATES OF EXPENDITURE FOR 1971

4.  The Committee had before it the Judget Estimates for the Financial Year 1971
of the International Trade Centre UNCTAD/GATT contzined in the Report of the
Secretary-General of UNCTAD and the Director-General of GATT (document ITC/4G/12)
and the Report of the United Nations Advisory Committee on Administrative and
Budgetary Questions thereon (Annex III/B). It also had before it the Werk
Programme of the International Trade Centre U1 TAD/C&TT and its Budgetary Require-
ments for 1971 and Planning Estimates for 1972 (ITC/AG/9), EBvaluation of the
Services of the International Trade Centre UNCTAD/GATT for the Developing Countries.
(ITC/AG/10 and 4dd.), Report of the Joint UNCTAD/GATT Advisory Group on the ‘
International Trade Centre UNCTAD/GATT con its Third Session (ITC/AG/11) and an-
information paper on the sale and the free distribution of publications.

5. In accordance with paragraph 18 of Part A of this document, the Committee
agreed to the upward revision of the 1971 budget estimates of the Centre to take
account of the additional cost of #54,400 for a salary scale adjustment for the
professional and higher category, a new class of post adjustment for Genevo and an
increase of contribution tc the Staff Mutual Insurance Society ageinst Sickness

and Accident.



L/3454
Page 22

6. The Committee noted the ACABQ's report and in particular its suggestions for
reduction in the Centre's budget estimates for 1971. In the Committee!s considera=
tion of these estimates considerable discussion took place regarding the way in
which these suggestions might be implemented with the least possible effect oz .the
Centre'!s work prograrme. The Committee felt that lengthy discussions of this kind
in future years could be avoided if ACABQ were to make available more detailed
information-on the reasons for its suggestions, particularly in the-area of
staffing, although the Committee recognized that it was the practice of ACABY

to leave latitude to UN bodies in this respsct. The Committee felt = that

the position of the Centre was unique in that the responsibilities for examination
of the Centre's budget were shared between the GATT and the United Nations, and
that in these circumstances some more detziled information from the ACABQ would be
helpful to the Committee in carrying out its responsibilities in advising the
CONTRACTING PARTIES. '

7. Further, the Committee had found itself in a difficult position for the last -
three years as a result of meeting in October when the ACABQ's recommendations on
the Centre's budget had already been submitted to the Fifth Committee of thé
General Assembly. Certain problems would arise in practice, therefore, if it were
decided not to accept the ACABQ recormendations at this late stage. Various
possibilities for improving co~ordination between ACABG and the GATT Committee
were discussed. Several members favoured meeting before ACABQ met in order to be
able to make available to ACABQ the Committee!s comments on the Centre's budgetary
and administrative problems. It was felt that this would be desirable in view of
the Cermittee's close contacts with the Centre in Geneva. Another member pointed
out, however, thet this procedure would deprive the Committee of the ACABQ's
expert advice in reaching its conclusions. As a number of members were without
instructions on this matter, the Committee did not reach a final conclusion bub
decided that, in any event, it should neet earlier in the year to consider the

Centre budget.

8.  Considerable discussion ensued regarding the implementation of the reduction
of $50,000 recormended by ACABQ. There were differences of opinion in the :
Comnittee regarding the advisability of effecting this reduction in the budget.
Several menbers considered that this reduction in the proposed budgetary increase
was justified. In thelr opinion it would assist the Centre to be selective in the
implencntation of its work programme so 2s to avoid low priority tasks. While
applauding the Centre's recent emphasis on training and trade promotion services,
they felt that a lower rate of budgetsary growth would permit the secretariat to
consclidate its new progreamme and aveid possible diseconomies resulting from rapid
expansion. One member stated that in the circumstances it was difficult to judge
whether the reduction was justified or not but there was little practical alterna-

tive to accepting it.

9. Several other members were convinced that the suggested reduction of
US#$50,000 would directly and negatively affect the work programme 2s the budget

had no margin for this type of cut. It was felt that the field of expert
promotion was one of increasing priority, espceially considering the implementaticn



L/3454
Page 23

of the goeneralized schene of mon-discrininatory preferences. In particular the
least developnd of the developing countries would require assistance in export
p”omotlon in order to benefit from the preferences availazble. = Furthermore, it

eemed self-evident that the-Centre would have great difficulties in taking on an
1ncreased volume of extra=budgetary prcjccts without having the necessery admini-
strative and backstopping staff to cope with it and they very much sgreed with
the Director-General that this consideration should be kept in mind when the
Centreis budget for 1972 ceme up for examination. These members felt that the

roposed cut would seriously curtail the ability of the Centre to help the
developing countries to assess and re-fornulate assistance pregrammcs requested by
then for which voluntary contributions and UNDP funds would be available.

10. The Committee noted that during the year 1970, the Trade Centre had not been
zble to prepare & number of projects for which funds would have been -made available
by extra-budgetary contributions and consequently the execution of proaects was
delayed and these funds remained unspent. In this connexion the Comnittee was of
the opinion that the aveilability of extre-budgetary resources ought not to be
accepted as a reason for reducing the regular budch of the Centre. On the other
hand, sone members. observed that availability of extra-~budgetary contributicns
could not in itself be considered adequate justification for correspo nding
increases in the regular budget.

11, The members of the Committee who were opposed to the pronosed reduction of
$50,000 in the budget of the Centre neverthelsss agreed to consider such a
reduction in view of the adninistrotive and procsdural difficulties, ouullned in
paragraph 7 above, thet would be created if the Committee disagreed with the
rccommendation, of the ACABQ. The Committee, thercfore, went on to examine the
budget in the light of various suggestions nade by the secretariat with a view to
deternmine the savings that could be made while respecting to the largest extent
possible the priority work programme of the Centre. Jfter lengthy discussion the
Committee flnﬂ;lv agrezd to the delet’on of the proposed new posts of Chief,
Mevket Research Service, P.5 AHWWn*"-rrtlve Assistant (Documentation Service),
G.6, Research Clerk {Docuncntoation Service), G. 4/C 5, and Clerk-typist (Documenta-
tion Service), G.2/G.3, representing sev1ngs of %31,500-+. ilternative internal
measures would be -taken to s+renvthen the Docunentation Service.

12, JLlthough ACIBO had suggested that further econociiies were possible as regards
the estinate for travel, the Cormittee was of the opinion that the Centre's
peiority work would be less affected by reduction in other areas. The reprcsenta-
tives of the Director-General expleined that, as a rcsult of the shortfall of
overhead contributions in 1970, =2 travel badklog would have to be carried forward
fron 1970 tn 1971 and the 1971 travel cstinnte could not, therefore, support
reduction without seriously offecting the work programme. Instead of the LCABQ's
augpe tion t¢ deerease the travel provision, the Committee agreed te a reduction

£ 518 ,500 to be achicved by reducing thc nunber of issues of International Trade
FORUM fron six to four irn 1971.

o i v o o e =

“The accepted retardation factor has been teken into consideration.



L/3454
Page 24

13. The Comaittee heard a statement by the representative of the Director-General,
that further consultations were taking -lace as 2 consequ:nce of the comments of
the i0aB0 on the proposzl tn rhgr~€c the pest of the Deputy Director of the Centre.
Ailthough this proposal had only negligible budgetory implications, the Commlutee
agreed not to pursue the natter further at the present meeting.

14. is regards overhead contributions the Committee was informed that, although

UNDP technicel assistance projects to the value of $726,000 had been executed in
1970, no contribution for overhead costs had been made available to the Centre

from United Nations funds. The lump sun of $50,000 from the United Nations

referred to by the ACiBQ in its report as additional resources for the Centre
(paragraph 304) related to 1971, .2nd was intended to offset the lack of overhead
contributions feor the udm1n¢str“tlon by the Centre of UNDP technical assistance
projects 1n ihal yeiace Mo wenlocs of Lhe Copmittee pointed out that since these
Fande e onr=inrked for this speeific purposy Lhey conld unt he regarded as addi-
tional resources available to be substituted for any item in the regular budget. They
recelled the Director-Ceneval's introductory remarks (paragraph 7,page 2) that "...boEh
the Secrutary~Gencral of UNCTED and he had diffienlty in agreeing with the principi.
on which the iCiBQ had based its recommondations. If overhead contributions for
adninistretion of UNDP projects were to be made a ground for reducing budgetary
resources required to nect rocw1"1 sevvicing costs, the Ceptre’s cupacluj to
undertﬂke extra~hbndgebsry projects would inevitably be affected.

15. TFurther, the Committec felt that this luip-sum provision of $50,000 was
“insufficient in view of ti e $1 nillion volume of UNDP projects which the Centre
is expected to adninister in 1971. Although the exzct level of actual costs
incurrcd by the Centre for tl e preparation and execution of projects financed fror
extra—budgetwry resources wes otill te be determined, the Committee felt that the
provision of $50,000 had not been calculated on o basis which adequately reflected
the Centre's likely share in the work connected with the ‘UFDP technicazl assistance
projecis to bec vnderteken by the Centre in 1971. The Committcoe expressed concern
regzrding the rasulting burden which is placed upon. the nrul.r budget of the
Centre in providing adequate adninistration and backstopping services to such
projects and the delays which would #riss in their fornulation and execution if,

as in 1970, contributions were not forthcoming, or were inadequate. t was pointed
out particulorly that, once UNDP hod agread to finance a projeet, it was not

pessible or desirable for the executing agency to withdraw fron its commitment on
it. ds it wes understood that the entire overhead problem was under review by the
United Hations, the Fonﬁltuee requested the scereteriat to continue its efforts
consultztion with the rctoriat of UNCTAD and other competent United Nations
zuthoritiecs to find 2n thbablu solution for future years. The Committee further

requested the secrotariat to report to the CONTRALCTING PARTILES on the results of

o 3 Fal 4 N

this effort.

16. The Comittes agreed that in 1971 the contribution of %50,000 towards overhead
coste relating t chnical assistance projects be shown under Part IIT of the

o we
revised budget costimetes of the Centre.



L/3454
Page 25

17.. The Committee noted that amongst the difficulties being encountered in the
examination of the budget estimetes there was the problem of knowing accurately
in advance the number of prcjects to be exscuted and financed through trust funds
donated by certain governnunts, and through programmes likely to be entrusted to
the Centre by . UNDP. There was zlso the difficulty that the real cost of the
‘general adninistration ovorheads involved in the preparation and i _Jpledentutlon of
projects financed from extra—badgetury resources was nct known. The Committee also
noted that, in the light of this uncertainty, a burden might fall upon the regular
budget of the Centre in relation to overhead costs for certain projects flnarccd
by unilateral contributions where the contribution provided towards overhead costs
was fixed at ten per cent. Scime members pointed out that extra-budgetary contribu-
tions were available in co-ﬁpbratlve supporting arrangenments between the Centre an
various countries which had found it generally advantageous to co-operate with the
Centre razther than to operate bilateral programmes. The contributions provided
for backstopping were brozadly in line with contributiocns provided- by UNDP to other

executlng agencies.

IV, OTHER MATTERS

Additional supporting services provided 1o tho Centre without cherge to the
Centre budget .

18. The Committse noted that it was the intention of the secretariat, in consulta-
tion with UNCTAD, to add further posts under Part II of the Centre'!s budget in 1972
to reflect the uddﬂtlonhl supportlng services at present provided by GATT which
were. valued.at approximately $200,000 (4innex B of document ITC/iG/12). it the
same,_time any. such supporting services provided by UNCTAD weuld be treated in the
sane. way, ..Some nenbers of ths Committee stressed the importance of such a :
budgetary adgustncnt and said that, taklnv the growth of the Trade Centre into
consideration, the present . qrrancments scened to have becone uAsttvsfaCuory.
However, they dr ew nHentlon to the need of having this cha ange cl learly explained,
prefetably in o separate document. The total budget and the total esta bllshncnt
of the Centre_would be increased, but this was in fact just o trensfer of charge
and posts now included in the GATT and UNCTAD budgets.

.Sﬁdckﬁdking ana evaluation

e

19. The bDLnlttoe nctod that the Centre had, prior to the Formulation of the
budget for 1971, carried cut a najor stocktoking of its staff end office resources,
. a8 a result of which it had redeployecd its resources, especially its staff, to
meet the reorientation of the Centre's services from rescarch and 1nfor1utlon
activities to the provision of assistance to the developing countrics te bulld up
their export promotion services and to train the :pc01allaoo personnel needed for
"these services. This stockteking and re-cppraisal »f the Centre's overall cinms
and objectives was reflected in docuuent ITC/4G/9, which contained the work
programnc of the Centre for 1971. Furthermore, the publications of the Centre had
been subject to a special investigation in 1969 and the Joint aAdvisory Group on
the Contre had ecarlier this year carried out an examination in depth of this sector
aznd nade recormendations to inprove the efficacy of the publications.



L/3454
Page 26

20. ‘The Committee also noted that in each future year, one of the main services
of the Centre would be subject to detailed investigations by the Advisory Group;
in January 1971 the Adv1sorj Group would examine the Training Programme of the

Centre.

21. The Committee expressed satisfaction with these actions, considered that
continued vigilance was necessary, and felt that action in the future should be in
line with the recommendations of the Joint Advisory Group at its 1970 meeting.

Sale and free distribultion of publications

22. ‘The Committee welcomed the secretariat's paper on sale and free distribution
of publications and agreed that the policy regarding distribution should be further

exanined &t next year's meeting.

External =2udit

23. The Committee noted that the Director-General intended to make the necessary
arrangements with the External Auditor for the final audit of the 1970 accounts of
the International Trade Centre UNCTAD/GATT, for an interim audit of the 1971
accounts and for the submission to the CONTRACTING PARTIES and the United Nations
Generzl Assembly of the auditor's report for 1970 in accordance with the dec151on

taken by the CONTRACTING PARTIES in 1967.
V. CONCLUSIONS

2/, The Comaittee recomsends that the CONTRACTING PARTIES approve the revised
estinates of expenditure of the Internaticnal Trade Centre UNCTAD/GATT for the
financial vear 1971 in the amcunt_of %1,390,800 as detailed in Annex I/B. An
znount of $688.400 is included under Part IIT in the budget estimates of GATT on
the essumption that $688,400 will be berne by the United Netions and $14,000 will
be forthcoming as miscellanecus income, The Committee further recommends that the
CONTRACTING PARTIES approve the estimates of expenditure in Part IIT of the Centre
budget in the amount of $210,000, on the assumption that $50,000 will ke borne by
the United Nations 2s contribution towsrds overhead costs relating to UNDP
Techniczl fs sistance projects. and “LAO 000 will be forthcoming as contributions

towards overhead cosjg_ eLatlgg to quﬁ Special Fund projects and extra-budgetary
projects financed by voluntary counbry contributions.

In view of the contingent

nature of the estimates under overbeads. which are dependent upon the level of
extre-budgetery proiects undsr execution. it is understood that the expenditure

estimates under Part III may be exceeded in parallel with any increase of actual
receipts of overhezd contrikutions to ensure effeclive hackstopping of such

projects.




25. The Committee recommends to the CONTRACTING PARTIES thai the

‘the International Trade Centre UNCTAD/GATT be financed as follows:

(a)

(b)
(e)

() -

(e)

GATT contribution ‘ .. $688,400
United Nations contribution . | %688,400
miscellaneous income o | $ 14,000
contributions towards overheéd costs relating |
to extra-budgetary projects $160,000

United Nations contribution towards overhead
cost relating to technical assistance

projects v $ 50,000 -
| Total

POINTS FOR DECISION: Paragraph 2
‘ Paragraph 24
Paragraph 25

$1,390,800

$ 210,000

1,600,800




L/3454
Page 28

ANNEX I/B

REVISED SSTIHATES OF mXPENDITURA OF THE INTbRNPTIONAL TRADE CENTRE

SUMMARX» Aot s s

Original
estimates
(ITC/AG/12)
us
PART I: DIRECT COST OF-THE CENTRE
Section
Salaries and wages 664,000
2 Common staff costs 219,900
3 Travel on official business 40,000
4 Hogpitaliby 1,000
5 . Permanent equipment 2,000
6 - General expenses 114,400
7 Printing 93,500
Total Part I: 1,140,800
PART IT: SERVICES PROVIDED THROUGH
UNCTAD AND GATT SECRETARIATS
Section
8 Salaries of staff providing ‘
services to the Centre 195,700
9 Common staff costs for posts
under Section & 49,200
Total Part II: 245,600
Sub-total: 1,386,400
PART III: QVERHEAD COSTS RELATING TO
EXTRA-BUDGETARY PROJECTS
Section
10 Szelaries end wages 153,0002/
11 Travel on officisl business 40,000 -
12 General expcnses 12,000
Total Part III: 210,000
Grand Totzl 1,596,400

Adjustments

Revised
estimates

Ush

4;200;/
9,600%

-

(18,500)

(4,700)

re——————

6,000
3,100L/

9,100

4,400

Us§

668,200
229,500
40,000
1,000
8,000
114,400
75,000

1,136,100

201,700

53,000
254,700

1,390,800

158,000
40,000
12,000

210,000

1,600,800

1/. . S . L s .
—/dpwaru revision in accordance with paragraph 5 of Part B of this report and
reduction of four posts.

a/Adjust

ed in accordance with paragf&phs 296 and 304 of the ACGABQ report.



/3454
Page 29

AMYEX II/B
REVISED ESTIMATES OF EXPENDITURE OF THE

INTERNATIONAL TRADE CENTRE UNGTAD/GATT
FOR_THE FINANCIAL YEAR 1971

Amount_in US dollars

PART T: DIRECT COST OF THE CENTRE

Section 1 ~ Salaries and Weges

(1)  Established posts - 657,200
(1i)  Consultants and temporary assistance 10,000
(iii) - Overtime and night differential 1,000
Tetal Section 1: 668,200

Section 2 - Common Staff Cbsts

(i) Dependency allowance 33,900
(ii)  Education grants and related travel 16,000
(1ii) Contributions to the United Nations

Joint Staff Pension Fund 116,800
(iv) © - Travel and remcval expenses on

appointment and separaticn 7,000
(v) - Installation grants : 6,000
(vi). Travel on home leave 29,500
(vii) Separation payments - ‘ 61506
(viii) Other commion staff costs . 13,800

Total Section 2: 229,500



L/3454
Page 30

Section 3 -~ 1ravel on Official Business

Section 4 - Hospitality

Section 5 -~ Permenent Lguipment

Section 6 - General Expenses

(1) Rental of premises and related
expenses

(ii) Meintenance of equipment and cars
(iii) Cables and long-distance calls

(iv) ‘Telephone (rental and local calls)
(v) Postage and freight

(vi)  Stationery and office supplies
(vii) Books and information material
(viii) Insurance premiums

(ix)  External esudit

(x) Miscellanecous supplies and services

Total Section é:

Section 7 - Printing

PART IT: SERVICES PROVIDED THROUGH UNCTAD 4ND
GATT SECRETLRIATS

Section 8 - Sslaries of staff providing services

to the Centre

(i) Established pests
(ii)  Tempcrary assistance

(iii) Overtime snd night differential

Totul Section 8:

Aamount in US dollars

40,000

1,000

8,000
51,000
‘4;000
7,800
3,000
20,000
12,000
9,600
1,200
1,500
44900

114,400

75,000

1,136,100
168,000
32,700
1,000

201,700



Section 9 - Common Staff Costs for Posts under

(1)

(11)

(iii)

1891
(vi)

(vii)

Section 8 ~
Dependency allowance

Education grants and related travel

Contributions to the United Nations

Joint Staff Pension Fund

Travel and removal expenses on
appointment and separation

 Installation grants

Travel on home leave

Separation payuents

(viii) Other common staff costs

PART III:

Total Seétion Q:

Total Part II:

Sub-total:

OVERHEAD COSTS_ RELATING TO

- EXTRA-BUDGETARY PROJECTS

Section 10 - Salaries and Wages

Section 11 - Travel on official business

Section 12

- General expenses

Total Part III:

Grand Total

L/ 3454
Page 31

imount in US dollars

10,300
4,000
30,200
1,000
1,000
2,200
1,500
2,800
53,000
254,700
1,390,800
158,000
40,000
12,000
210,000

1,600,800



[
Page 32 AMIEX TT3-3
EXURAGT FROM THE REPORY OF CHS ADVISORY COMAITTESD ON

ADMIFNISTRAL T’J AD pUDCJ&ARY @UESTIONS 10 THE Gf?ERAL

ASSEMBLY O TILZ BUDCGEL ESTIMATHES FOR 1971

D. Inccrnatvional Trade Ceuntre

293. The csitimate for chapier XII makes provision for the United Nations sharc
of the ,xpenSbo of the Inucrnaﬁ;op 1 Trade Cunoro, which was esvablished with
effect from 1 January 19685, under the terms of resolution 2297 (IXXII) of

12 December 1967 wheredy the Gencral issembly approved the relevant accord
belween UNCTAD and GATY, 7The accord stuipulated that the Centre was o be

operated and financed jolintly by the United ations and GALY.

299. The estimete for 1971 amcunts tc 606,200 an increasc of 185,300 over the
1970 appropriation of 500,400. “he total estimate Tor the Centre, inchding
GATZ's contributicn, and the contributions tow

extra-cudgetary projecis, amountis o 1,545,400,

L [
ards overicad costs rclating to

Table 20 provides a detailed

breal:dowm cf “the 1971 .th approvriations for 1970 end
actual exponscs i wiie contritutions voverds the
operaving costs of |
Incrcase or
1976 {docreasc)
1971 0 1969 AN
e apdro-~ CXOUSOS oetiioen
s imeies Sy GXPUNSCS
TRV sriavions : 1970 and
1971
p )
Dircct cost of the Tenirc
Salarics ond nzes 564, C00 557,300 451,500 106,200
U mov. stalil COob” 215,90 175,90C 127,745 45,000
Yravel on officlal busincsc L0, UL L0 OLC 57,090 -
Hospitaliﬁy 1,000 70 -
Permanent couipment 5,004 19,159 2,500
General cxponses RRVAYATE 97,251 42,400
Priniing L 500 72,8739 (LG0)
1O3A0,800 525,575 194,000

—'Ff?1c1al Pecords of the Ceneral /ssenbly:

Twenty~Fifth Jession,

Supplement & (r/8008),




Table 20 (cont'd)

L/ 3454

Pege 33

Increase or

197C ‘o {Qecreasc)
=s%§;%+es appro-. °xi?;;es betwecn
ceLUnat priations e 1970 and
1971
% 5 4 B
Services n“ovﬁdcd through
UNCTAD and GAY! Secretariats
Salaries 185,700 185,900 153,092 '9,8C0
Common staff costs 49,908 _AT7.200 26.639 2,500
TOTAL 245,500 233,200 189,722 12,400

Overhead cosls relating to
extra-budzctary projccts

o it e .

- o e oo

Selarics and vages © 108,000 34,000 - 24,000
Travel on o;fi al pusiness 40,000 35,000 - 5,000
General cxpense 12,000 31,000 - (19,000).
TOTAL 15C,000 150,G00 - 10 0CC
GRAVD WORAL 1,545,400 1,320,000 (16,131 216,400
Financed by:
United Hatvions contribution - 685,200 500, 400 245,400 185,300
GAY# contribution 635,200 &71,500 670,7112/ 14,000 -
lisecllancous incoic 14,,GOC §,000 - S, CC0
Contributions tovard over-
head costs relating -to - - 2/
cxtra-budgetary projects 160,000 150,000 - (., 000
1,545,400 1,320,000 ,016,111 215,406
~'—/1%'9‘ miscellancots income is to be shared betucen the o organizations
g/dxpccted income of 155,000 in 1956 transicrred o income for overicac

cost reluting to uxtra-budgotury projucts in 1970.

LT

chaphor SIT

the Tenure, as
E

3C00. In its consideration of the cstimave For
Commai$tee revieved the total Oddbpu cgtimates of
document TWC,8G/12 dated 19 Mey 1970, The 1971 cstumates for
of the Centre aad services wrovided through UHCUAD and GARL
are R0US,400 higher then the corresponding cppropriations for 197u;
anelysis of thosc incrcases is given below:

the Advisory

ulab



2 \

e D4

$ ] %
(a) Increased cost of maintaining existing
staff provisions:
(1) Direot cost of the Centre
Established posts 74,000
(ii) services prov1ded tnrough the
UNCTAD and GAIT secretariats _ .
Established posts ‘ 7,800 81,800 6.9
(b) Cost of new staff requirements 1971:
(1) Direct cost of the Centre ‘
Five professional and five
genersl service posts 75,200
(ii) Services provided through the
UNCTAD and GATT secreteriats
One general service post 4,600 79,800 - 6.8
(c) Other increases:
(1) Permanent equipment 2,500
(i ) General expenses 42,400
(iii) Printing : (100) 44,800 3.8
TOTAL 1971 INCREASE 206, 400 17.5

301, Table 21 snows the growth of the regular-budget staff of the Centre since
1958: ‘

Table 21

MANNIRG TABIE OF THE INTARNATIONAL TRADE CENTRE

Grade 1968 1969 1970 1971

4. otaff of the Centre

D=2 1 1 1 2
D-1 1 1 1 1
P-5 - 2 4 5
P-4 7 9 10 12
P-3 5 7 7 7
P- 2/?-1 A Z 2 10

SUB-TOTAL 12 27 32 37
General Service 16 33 2 2

TOTAL 34, 60 64, 74



L/ 3454
Page 35

Table 21 (cont'd)

_ Grade 1968 1549 1970 1971
B. GATT -and UNCTAD supporting staff

P-4 ' ' 1 1 -1 1

P-3 3 5 2 2
SUB-TOTAL L 6 6 6

Generel Service 7 13 14 15
TOTAL 11 ]9 20 21

GRAND TOTAL 45 72 84, 95

——

302. The five nsw professional posts proposed ior 1971 include one post at the
D-1 level, for a Director of Integrated Programmes in the Office of the Director
of the Centre, and one at the P-5 level for the Chief of the Market Hesearch
service. Additionally, the Centre proposes three upgradings, including that of
the pest of the Deputy Director of the Jentre (from D-1 to D=2). In consideziing
the reasons adduced by the Centre in support of the latter proposal, the

Advisory Commithee did not accept that the fact that an officizl has to assune
the duties of his immediabe supervicor during the temporary absence of the lstter
should constitute grounds for upgrading to the supervisor'!s level, in the
gpecific casz vnder comsidoration, “he upgrading would lead to both the Direscter
end the Deputy Director posts being graded D-2. In the Zdvisory Committee's
opirdon the pozt of the Director of the Centre, which can be equated with that of
the Lirsctor of a major division is nronerly graded D-2. for the above reasons
the Gommittee canuot concur in the proposed up-grading ~f the rost oi the

Deputy Director.

393. Tn iis consideration of the staffing reculremnents of the Centre in 1971
» Com.’ttee received the following information concerning the number
of starf erpeched to be working for the Centre during that year:

N A oo
the (i igors

. General T
Professional == Total
TS Service SR
Stalf of the Centre 37 37 7L,
GAIT and UNCTAD svnporting
staff ) 15 21
Staff charged to overhead costs 3 6 ¢
Staff seconded to Centre with-
oul, charpe 13 - 13
Average number of staifl working
for short periods in connexion
with projects finaneéd by trust
funds or special cccounts 12 L4 53
78 72 150



304. --The -4dvisory-Committee recalled that ih its comments on the budget estimates
of the Centre for 1970l it reiterated its view that after the very rapid growth
of -the Centre in recent years there vas need for stock-taking and an appraisal of
the results achieved by the Centre. The Commitiee noted that the proposed
manning table of the Centre for 1971 is more than double the 1968 establishment.
Moreover, the 1971 figures leave out of account the $50,000 in additional
resources which will be made available to the Centre by UNCTAD in accordance

with the arrangsments described in paragraph 296 above. The Committee believes
that the proposed rate of increase in staflfing resources may lead the Centre to
undertake work of lower priority. It is convinced that the essential work of the
Centre can proceed with a smaller establishment and accordingly recommends that
the extra staff requested for 1971 be reduced by at least two or perhaps three
professional posts and a similar number of general service posts.

305. As regards expenditure on travel, the Committee notes that it is estimated
at $40,000 under the direct cost of the Centre and %40,000 out of overhead costs,
or a total of $30,000. The Advisory Committee is convinced that economies are
possible under this item through better orgenization. '

306. General expenses, at $114,400, show an increase of 42,400 over the
appropriation for 1970. Of tais increcase $26,000 relates to higher rental costs.

307. For the reasons indicated in paragraphs 302, 304 and 305 above, the Advisory
Committee is of the opilnlon that the budget of the Centre can be reduced by
$50,000, from $1,540,400 to $1,496,400. BEven after such a reduction the 1971
total would be more then 10 per cent above the 1970 appropriation. Bearing in
mind inter alia that the extra-vudgetary resources likely to be avallable te the
Centre in 1971 are estimated at twice the size of its regular budget, the Committee
is convinced that the reduction it is recommending would not be detrimental to

the worik of the Centre. If the Committee on Budget, finance and Administration

of GATT reschrs the saume conclusion, =and on the azsumption that the contribution
of GATT for 1971 would remein st its 1970 level, the United Wations share under
chepter XII of sSection 15 would be reduced by %35,400, and would amount to
$650,800, as against $500.400 in 1970 and $345,400 in 1969.

section 15 a3 a whole

308. The recommendsaticns made by the Advisory Committee in paragraphs 278, 287
to 289, 293 and 295 above on chapters II, III, IV, V, VII-IX, and X(ii), add up
to a reduction of §219,000. wmoreover, as shated in paragraph 307, the Advisory
Committee has recommended a reduction in chapter AII, on which there will have
to be agreement with the Committes on Budgeb, Finance and Administration ci GATT.
Subject to this recservation, tine Advisory Committes recommends an appropriation
of #10,431,800 under osection 15, representing s reduction of $254,400 in the
estimate submitted by the cecretary~Gen.ral.

R . . : .
Ufficizl Records of the Genersl dssenbly. Ywenty-fourth session,
Supplement No., 3 (A/?éOS), paragraph 233.




1/ 3454

Page 37
Recapitulation of reductions recommended 4
Section 15, Uﬁited Nations Conferencé on Trade
and Develorment
Chapter II. Sessions of expert and advisory bodies 7,000
Chap‘berk III. Salaries and wages of UNCTAD Secretariat 114,000
Chapter IV, Common staff costs of UNCTAD Secretariat 18,000
Chapter V. ‘Travel of staff '
Chapter VII. Permanent equipment | §
Chapter VIII. General expenses ) 4P,000
Chapter IX. Printing : ; |
Chapter X (ii).Temporary assistance ‘ 40,000
Chapter XII. International Trade Centre 35,400




